
Decision No. 64316 -------
BEFORE !HE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STArE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commissionts ) 
own motion into the operations and ) 
practices of Neil Brouwer, Henry ) 
!<uiper, Alvin Kuiper, James E. ) 
Van Binsbergen, George Cissell, ) 
D. D. Street, and Richard C. Rietsma,) 
relatiDg to the transportation of ) 
property by motor vehicle over the ) 
highways of the State of California. ~. 

Case No. 7242 

c. A. Pickwith, for Henry Kuiper, respondent. 
George Cissell; James E. Van Binsbergen; 

Richard C. Rietsma; D. D. Street; Alvin L. 
KU1per; Neil A. Brouwer, for themselves; 
respondents. 

Hugh N. Orr and ~rge Kataoka, for the 
commission staff. 

On December 5, 1961, the Commission instituted its 

investigation into the operations and practices of the respondents 

for the purpose of determining whether the respondents are engaged 

in the transportation of property for compensation by motor vehicle 

on public highways without first having obtained from the Commission 

proper permits authorizing such operation as required by Section 

3571 of the Public Utilities Code; and, further, whether respondents 

or any of them have participa'teo.' in any device to' provide transpor­

tation of property at less than the minimum rates or charges estab­

lished' or approved by the Commdssion in violation of Section 366a 

or Section 3669 of the Public Utilities Code. 

Pursuant to the order instituting investigation, public 

hc.sring was held before Examiner r-rart:!:n J. Porter on Apr:!: 1 3-, 1962', 

at Los J..ngeles" on which date the matt'er was submitted. 
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C .. 7242 PaR *. 
The evidenee shows, and we find, that respondents' method 

of operation is as follows: Alvin Kuiper purChases hay from various 

growers; the hay is pieked up by Alvin Kuiper or the other respond­

euts; if Alvin Kuiper does not give instructions as to the ultimate 

delivery point, the hay is brought into the hay lot ·of Sierdsma Hay 

'-;ompany, where it is held until a buyer is found by the Sierdsma Hay 

Company; when the buyer is found, the trucl< operator is instructed 

where to deliver the hay; after the hay is, sold, Sierdsma' Hay Company 

pOlyS the respondents, who in turn pay the growers or Alvin Kuiper; 

Alvin Kuiper reeeiv~s fifty cents per ton from the other respondents 

for locating and purchasing the hay; the respondents do not bargain 

'W'ith the ult:'mete purchaser of hay as to its- price .. 

All but one of thirteen hay growers were interviewed by the 

field section representative, and all but one stated that, when deal­

ing ~'"ith Alvin Kuiper, they had believed he- was either acting as a 

Sierdsma agent or WolS taking over the hllY purchasing of·Sierdsma Hay 

Company. 

Only Neil Brouwer and Henry Kuiper allowed the field repre­

sentative to inspect their records. We find that these records did 

not reflect who 'Colas the ultimate purchaser of the' hay and that sueh 

information had to be secured from Sierdsma Hay Company. 

From the evidence it is clear, and we find~ that the 

respondents other than Alvin Kuiper contribute nothing to these 

transactions except the transportation of property; that Alvin Kuiper 

decides what type of hay to purchase and what price to- pay the grower; 

and that Sierdsma Hay Company finds the buyer and sells the hay, 

paying to respondents some lesser amount than that paid by th~ 

ultimate purchasers. 

We find that Richard C. Rietsma has a ,permit as a --radial 

:dg:'lway co::non carrier which was issued near the end of the "pe::iod 

covered by the staff investigation.; that D. D. Street, Alvin Kuiper, 

J$les E. Van Binsbergen and George Cissell have no permits; that 
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C. 7242 .Ali *-
Henry Kuiper had a radial highway common carrier permit but it has 

been revoked for nonexercise; and that Neil Brouwer has a radial 

highway common carrier permit subject to revocation for nonexercise~ 

We further find that: 

1. Respondents Richard' C.. Ri et sma ~ D.. D. Street> Henry 

Kuiper, James E. Van Binsbergen, George- Cissell snd Neil Brouwer are 

Dot in£act purchasers of the- hay in question but are engaged in the 

transportation of property over the public highways for compensation .• 

2.. At the time of the transportation in question, D. D. 

Street, Henry Kuiper, James E. Van 'Binsbergen and George Cissell did' 

not have permits and were operating as radialhigbway common carriers 

in violation of Section 3571 of the Public Utilities Code. 

S. Respondents Richard C. Rietsma and Neil Brouwer 

violated Section 3668 of the Public Utilities. Code, by means of a 

device whereby shippers obtained transportation of property between 

points within this State at rates less than the- minimum rates estab­

lished by the Commission .. 

4. '!he evidence on this record fails to es.tablish that 

Alvin Kuiper is engaged in the transportation of property over the 

~lic highways for compensation. 

Q.:gD!! 

A public hearing having been held and based upon the 

e,~dcnce therein adduced, 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. D. D~ Street, Henry Kuiper, James E. Van Binsbergen 

and George Cissell cease and desist the transportation of property 

for compensation in violation of Section 357l of the Public 

Utilities Code. 

2. Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 19-'54132 

issued to Richard C. Rietsma and Radial Righway Common Carrier 

Permit No. 19-40347 issued t~Nei.l Brouwer are hereby revoked; pro­

vided, however) that said revocatiouis hereby deferred pending: 
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c. 7242 All • 

. further order of this ColXlDl1ssion. If no further order. of this 

Commission is issued affecting said revocation within one year from 

the date of issuance of this decis1on~ the revocation shall be 

vacated by further order of the Commission. 

3. In light of the finding made as torespoudent Alvin 

Kuiper the investigation is discontinued as to him. 

TheSeeretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order' to be made upon the respondents.. 

the effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the' 

completion of sUCh service. 

Dated at Rim Fm;nc:fW ~ California, this 

day of SEPTEMBER , 1962.' 

".... 
, . 

-4-


